These revised changes resulted in a reduction of Sasa’s estimated recoverable value
to $257,525,000 recognising an impairment charge of $55,116,000 through the income
statement. This has been recognised as $20,921,000 against the total Sasa goodwill in
intangible assets. The impairment charge of $34,195,000 related to property, plant and
equipment has been recorded against mineral rights as the impairment is largely due to a
reduction to the ore reserves and resources and consequential extraction profile, such that
certain ore reserves and resources are excluded from the Life of Mine and the related mineral
rights impaired accordingly.  The fair value of the mineral rights was initially determined as
part of the purchase price allocation (‘PPA’) when CAML acquired the Sasa mine in 2017.

Management have performed sensitivity analyses whereby certain parameters were flexed
upwards and downwards by reasonable amounts for the CGU to assess whether this would
increase the impairment charge or reduce the impairment. The following sensitivities were
applied as part of the assessment:

Parameter Sensitivity applied

Increased
impairment

$’000

Reduced
impairment

$’000

Zinc price (5%)/5% change 14,100 (13,800)

Lead price (5%)/5% change 20,400 (22,100)

Discount rate Increase to 15%/decrease to 10% 27,600 (34,100)

Treatment charges 20%/(20%) change 19,800 (19,800)

Head grade (5%)/5% change 29,500 (29,500)

Capital expenditure 10%/(10%) 7,200 (7,200)

The Group exercises judgement in making assumptions on the inputs into the model and
are comfortable the most reliable inputs have been applied in assessment the FVLCD and
therefore the downward sensitivities outlined above are as likely as upward sensitivities and
therefore feel no further impairment is necessary.

The Group has measured the FVLCD using various fair value measurements obtaining
inputs from market data. It has used quoted prices (level 1) inputs for its commodity price
assumptions, inflation rates, exchange rates and discount rate. The treatment charges have
been forecast over life of mine using assumptions based on market data (level 2).